
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE, LEISURE AND SPORT

FRIDAY, 27 JANUARY 2017 AT 9.00 AM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR,  THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Lisa Gallacher 02392834056
Email: lisa.gallacher@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE, LEISURE AND SPORT
Councillor Linda Symes (Conservative)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Lee Hunt, Liberal Democrat
Councillor Stephen Morgan, Labour
Councillor Julie Bird, UK Independence Party

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for absence 

2  Declarations of interest 



2

3  Parks and Seafront Fees and Charges (Pages 5 - 22)

Purpose of report 

To seek approval for changes to the fees and charges levied for the use of 
Parks, Recreation and Seafront facilities for 2017-18.

RECOMMENDED

(1)That the fees and charges be approved in accordance with the 
attached schedules (Appendix 1 - Schedule A).

(2)That the Cabinet Member agree for the Performing Right Society 
Charges to be passed onto Commercial Events for them to meet 
their costs directly for events and activities taking place on PCC 
land

4  The Arthur Conan Doyle Collection (Pages 23 - 30)

Purpose of report 

This report sets out to inform and update the Cabinet Member on the progress 
linked to the Arthur Conan Doyle Collection both in relation to the delivery of 
the Heritage Lottery Funded (HLF) bid in partnership with the Royal National 
Institute of the Blind (RNIB), the outline Education and Outreach plan for the 
Collection going forwards and the anticipated. 

RECOMMENDED

(1) To acknowledge the work of the HLF funded project in partnership 
with the RNIB and especially the ability of the project to be 
developing such innovative work

(2) To deliver the detailed Education and Outreach programme as 
detailed in Appendix A and to continue this work into 2017/18.

(3) To continue to work with Tim Rusby of the Visitor Attraction 
Company to develop feasibility options for the delivery of a 
Portsmouth based Sherlock Holmes Experience and the need for 
the development of external funding bids.

5  Revenue Grants 2017/18 (Pages 31 - 34)

Purpose of report 

To inform the Cabinet Member out the outline funding levels for the Revenue 
Grant payments to cultural organisations for the financial year 2017/18 



3

following the outline budget agreement at the Full Council meeting on 13th 
December 2016.

 
RECOMMENDED
To confirm the details of the funding levels which have previously been 
agreed by Members at Full Council for cultural organisations for the 
financial year 2017-18.

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.





  

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 
Title of meeting: 
 

Culture, Leisure and Sport Decision Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

27 January 2017  

Subject: 
 

Parks and Seafront Fees and Charges  

Report by: 
 

Director of Culture and City Development 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council 
decision: 

No 

 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1 To seek approval for changes to the fees and charges levied for the use of 

Parks, Recreation and Seafront facilities for 2017-18. 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the fees and charges be approved in accordance with the attached 

schedules (Appendix 1 - Schedule A).  
 
2.2 That the Cabinet Member agrees for the Performing Right Society Charges 

to be passed onto Commercial Events for them to meet their costs directly 
for events and activities taking place on PCC land. 

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 In line with Audit Commission recommendations and Financial Rules our fees 

and charges have been reviewed and market rates applied where appropriate.  
See Appendix 1 Charges for 2017/18. 

 
3.2 Hire of Seafront Equipment 
 
3.2.1 Equipment is available for those smaller organisers who may need to hire event 

equipment to support their event. This may range from hire of smaller items 
such as traffic cones and crowd barriers to larger items such as generators and 
marquees.   

 
 PCC offer this service to support the smaller and medium sized event organisers 

who may not be in a position to purchase the items for one off events or have 
suitable storage. 

 



  

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.2.2 Therefore, the intention in 2017/18 is to apply only the rate of inflation to current 
charges (at 1.2%: Consumer Price Index CPI) as an average rate, with some 
items slightly lower than CPI and others slightly higher and to round off amounts 
for ease of charging. 

 
3.2.3 Following research of those authorities who offer a similar service, the standard 

chairs and deck chairs hire fees have increased higher than the rate of inflation 
but we have replaced and purchased new stocks of chairs to ensure they are of 
a higher quality and are safe for public use.  In addition, there is a 10 % discount 
available for all charitable organisations on all equipment hire.  Please refer to 
Appendix 1 Schedule A for de
[...]
CANCELLATIONS WITH LESS THAN 6 HOURS NOTICE MAY BE SUBJECT TO A CANCELLATION FEE

Reduced Course Ticket:  applicable when only 12 - 17 holes available for play. If less than 12 holes Off-Peak Ticket applies 

Off-Peak Ticket:  available as advertised (times vary through the year)

All Green Fees include an amount for Golfers' Insurance of 28p (Reduced Course Tickets 20p)

1st April 2016 - 31st March 2017

Leisure Card Holders:  40% discount on Green Fees

Start Fees

1st April 2017 - 31st March 2018

(inclusive of VAT @ 20%)

Start Fees

PORTSMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

GREAT SALTERNS GOLF COURSE CHARGES

1ST APRIL 2017 - 31ST MARCH 2018

(inclusive of VAT @ 20%)





 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Title of meeting: 
 

Culture, Leisure & Sport Decision Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

27 January 2017 

Subject: 
 

The Arthur Conan Doyle Collection 
 

Report by: 
 

Director of Culture and City Development 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council 
decision: 

No 

 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1 This report sets out to inform and update the Cabinet Member on the progress 

linked to the Arthur Conan Doyle Collection both in relation to the delivery of the 
Heritage Lottery Funded (HLF) bid in partnership with the Royal National Institute of 
the Blind (RNIB), the outline Education and Outreach plan for the Collection going 
forwards and the on-going work to realise a Sherlock Holmes experience in 
Portsmouth.  

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 To acknowledge the work of the HLF funded project in partnership with the RNIB 

and especially the ability of the project to be developing such innovative work 
 
2.2 To deliver the detailed Education and Outreach programme as detailed in Appendix 

A and to continue this work into 2017/18. 
 
2.3 To continue to work with Tim Rusby of the Visitor Attraction Company to develop 

feasibility options for the delivery of a Portsmouth based Sherlock Holmes 
Experience and the need for the development of external funding bids. 

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 The Arthur Conan Doyle Collection - Lancelyn Green Bequest is the tangible result 

of Richard Lancelyn Green's lifelong interest in Conan Doyle and his work.  The 
Collection testifies to the worldwide interest in Arthur Conan Doyle and Sherlock 
Holmes over the last century and to the wide range of Conan Doyle interest. 

 
3.2 The Conan Doyle Collection is working in partnerhsip with the Royal National 

Institute for the Blind (RNIB) who is the lead partner on an ambitious HLF funded 
project to help improve access and provide an improved visitor experience for the 



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

blind and partially sighted community (BPS) to heritage, museum and archive 
collections. 

 
3.3  This new project is being directly led by the RNIB in partnership with a number of 

organisations across the south and south east including Lewes Castle, Royal 
Pavilion Museums and Oxford Museum of Natural History.  The project has been 
particularly attractive to us as it has enabled us to build on our extensive volunteer 
base and has allowed them further opportunities to expand their skills to include 
elements such as audio description and construction of handling collections to 
compliment exhibitions for the BPS community.  

 
3.4 We are currently just over halfway through this project and it has resulted in some 

very interesting collaborations with both the other partner organisations but also 
some new ways of us work with the University of Portsmouth.  We are currently 
developing a bespoke exhibition of accessible tactile panels with complimentary 
handling items which will extend the handling collections from the previous Sharing 
Sherlock project.  Whilst the project will be targeting the BPS community we also 
hope that we can extend the learning and apply the skills developed by the 
volunteers to provide sensory access to the Conan Doyle collection for multiple 
audiences 

 
3.5 Core to this development, and a
[...]
elopment of both a touring exhibition and a Sherlock Holmes Experience 

will mark a change in the strategic direction of the Collection enable the collection to 
be shared with a much wider international audience and potentially provide crucial 
income into the collection as well as profiling the city on a national and international 
platform as the birthplace of Sherlock Holmes. 



 

4 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
5. Equality impact assessment (EIA) 
 
5.1  An equality impact assessment is not required as the recommendations do not have 

a negative impact on any of the protected characteristics as described in the 
Equality Act 2010, as there is no change in policy. 

 
6. Legal comments 
 
6.1 There are no legal implications arising directly as a result of this report. However, its 

recommended that financial due diligence is maintained on the Visitor Attraction 
Company and legal implications examined as the project develops. 

 
7. Director of Finance comments 
 
7.1 The RNIB has been awarded HLF funding for a 'Sensing Culture' project, the aim of 

which is to make cultural service provision more accessible.  The Conan Doyle 
Collection is one of the four partners in the South East that are taking part and have 
been allocated £33,360 to make the Conan Doyle collection more accessible to 
visually impaired people. 

 
7.2     The delivery of the Education and Outreach programme and the work to 
           consider options for the future display of the collection will be funded from current 
           financial resources.  Additional external funding streams will continue to be 
           explored. 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Stephen Baily 
Director of Culture and City Development 
 
 
 
 
Appendices: Appendix A: Outline of Education & Outreach work for the Conan 

Doyle Collection 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

5 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documen
[...]
raise awareness 

of collection 

8 

 

Commercial 

Road, 

Palmerston 

Road, 

Cosham High 

St, Fratton 

shops, 

Northend 

Immersive theatre 

performances within each 

local shopping area, along 

with viral social media and 

web following. 

To reach residents that may 

not know about the ACDC and 

the links to Portsmouth, as well 

as show the legacy of the 

performances virally to build a 

web audience internationally. 



shops and 

Paulsgrove 

shops 

9 Branch 

libraries 

Children's half term activity 

Details to be confirmed  

Raise awareness of Collection 

within branch libraries  for staff 

& public (parents of children) 

10 Somerstown 

Hub 

ACDC Talk to the Southsea 

Friends, a group of elderly  

people at risk of isolation and 

loneliness 

Contact with a different 

audience and raise awareness 

of collection 

11 The Haven, 

Lake Road 

ACDC Talk to the Welcome 

Club, a group of elderly 

people at risk of isolation and 

loneliness 

Contact with a different 

audience and raise awareness 

of collection 

12 Central 

Library   

Showcase RNIB project 

Sensing Culture Exhibition at 

Julie Duffy's BPS event 

Testing exhibition/handling 

objects with first BPS audience 

13 Central 

Library 

The Lost Hour event. Mini 

detectives with finger printing, 

secret writing and foot print 

analysis  

Contact with different 

audiences, forging 

relationships with local 

organisations 

14 

 

Branch 

libraries 

Easter holiday activity 

Details to be confirmed 

Raise awareness of Collection 

within branch libraries  for staff 

& public (parents of children) 

15 Central 

Library 

World Book Night - Alistair 

Duncan (member of London 

Sherlock Holmes Society) talk 

and quiz night 

Building relationships with 

Sherlock/Doyle experts, raising 

awareness to local readers 

16 Venue To be 

Confirmed 

HLF Funded RNIB project, 

'Sensing Culture' Conference 

Sharing the learning, good 

practice developed and 

outcomes of the project to 

Museums across the South 

West and local organisations  

 



 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 
Title of meeting: 
 

Culture, Leisure & Sport Decision Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

27 January 2017 

Subject: 
 

Revenue Grants  2017/2018 
 

Report by: 
 

Director of Culture and City Development 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council 
decision: 

No 

 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1 To inform the Cabinet Member out the outline funding levels for the Revenue Grant 

payments to cultural organisations for the financial year 2017/18 following the 
outline budget agreement at the Full Council meeting on 13th December 2016. 
  

2.    Recommendations 
 
2.1 To confirm the details of the funding levels which have previously been 

agreed by Members at Full Council for cultural organisations for the financial 
year 2017-18. 

  
3.    Background 
 
3.1 There have been a series of reductions in funding to cultural organisations following 

an initial range of consultations undertaken regarding future funding for 
organisations in receipt of council money in October 2013.  The Council meeting on 
12th November 2013 outlined a number of reductions which were then amended 
during the meeting.  

 
3.2 Through a range of measures officers were able to mitigate some of the reductions 

which had been proposed and not all the cuts were passed onto organisations for 
2015/16.  Officers also ensured that correspondence in March 2015 clearly 
confirmed both the grant levels for 2015/16 and highlighted the indicative grant 
payments for 2016/17. 
 

3.3 Through continued careful budget management it has been possible to secure the 
same level of Revenue funding for the majority of Cultural organisations going into 
2017-18 and these figures are detailed below. 

 
  



 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

  
3.4 The revenue grant contributions from the Council for 2017/18 are proposed as 

follows: 
 

Organisation Purpose of th
[...]
 characteristics as described in the 
Quality Act 2010, as there is no change in policy. 

 
6.   Legal Comments 
 
6.1 The Council can use its powers under the general power of competence set out in 

section 1 of the Localism Act 2011 - to provide grants to cultural organisations. By 
confirming the funding level proposed in the report, the total value of the grant 
provided to each organisation over extended period needs to be calculated to 
ensure compliance with State Aid requirement as appropriate. 
 

 
7.      Director of Finance Comments 
 
7.1 There is full financial provision for these payments in the 2017/18 service budget. 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by: 
Stephen Baily 
Director of Culture and City Development   
 
 
 
Appendices: None 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

Nil  

 
 
 
 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport 


	Agenda
	3 Parks and Seafront Fees and Charges
	03.1 Appendix 1 - Parks, Sports and Seafront Fees and Charges 2017-18 - SEAFRONT
	03.2 Appendix 1 - Parks, Sports and Seafront Fees and Charges 2017-18 - PARKS
	03.3 Appendix 1 - Parks, Sports and Seafront Fees and Charges 2017-18 - SPORTS
	03.4 Appendix 1 - Parks, Sports and Seafront Fees and Charges 2017-18 - GOLF

	4 The Arthur Conan Doyle Collection
	04.1 Conan Doyle Appendix A

	5 Revenue Grants 2017/18



Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE, LEISURE AND SPORT

RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure 
and Sport, Councillor Linda Symes, at the meeting held on Friday, 27 January 
2017 at 9.00 am at The Executive Meeting Room - Third Floor,  The Guildhall

Present

Councillor Linda Symes (in the chair)
 
Councillor Lee Hunt
Councillor Stephen Morgan

 

1. Apologies for absence (AI 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Julie Bird. 

2. Declarations of interest (AI 2)

There were no declarations of interest.  

3. Parks and Seafront Fees and Charges (AI 3)

(TAKE IN REPORT)

The report was introduced by Josie Dalling, Business Support Manager. 

The Cabinet Member said she was happy with the report.  Councillor Hunt 
said that he felt a 1.2% increase on the site fees was quite reasonable and 
would encourage small and medium events in the city.  

DECISION: The Cabinet Member
(1) Approved the fees and charges in accordance with the attached 

schedules (Appendix 1- Schedule A)
(2) Agreed that the Performing Right Society Charges be passed onto 

Commercial Events for them to meet their costs directly for events 
and activities taking place on PCC land.  

4. The Arthur Conan Doyle Collection (AI 4)

(TAKE IN REPORT)

The report was introduced by Claire Looney, Partnership and Commissioning 
Manager.  Laura Weston, Learning and Education Officer was then invited to 
give a brief overview of the work she is involved with on this project. Laura 
advised that there are events planned up until April so far.  These included 
Bookfest and the Lost Hour event.  She had also been approached by a 



2

colleague in Adult Social Care to provide a talk to groups at risk of isolation.  
All this work is supported by volunteers and she had recently started working 
with volunteers with learning disabilities.  

Councillor Morgan wished to commend officers on the report and said that the 
contribution of the volunteers was admirable.  In response to a question 
regarding the management of the learning disability volunteer programme, 
Laura explained that they are supported by herself and other staff.  One of the 
learning disability volunteers had been assisting for the past five weeks on 
cataloguing magazines and had taken to the role brilliantly.  The South Downs 
College support unit would also provide some support one of the other 
learning disability volunteers.  

Councillor Hunt endorsed the comments previously made and said that 
volunteers are hugely important.  He said he looked forward to seeing 
progress with the project and thanked officers for their hard work.  

Councillor Symes said that the Conan Doyle collection is impressive and it is 
very important that this goes forward.  She thanked all staff involved for their 
hard work on this project. 

DECISION: The Cabinet Member
(1) Acknowledged the work of the HLF funded project in partnership 

with the RNIB and especially the ability of the project to be 
developing such innovative work.

(2) Agreed to deliver the detailed Education and Outreach programme 
as detailed in Appendix A and to continue this work into 2017/18.  

(3) Agreed to continue to work with Tim Rusby of the Visitor 
Attraction Company to develop feasibility options for the delivery 
of a Portsmouth based Sherlock Holmes Experience and the need 
for the development of external funding bids.

5. Revenue Grants 2017/18 (AI 5)

(TAKE IN REPORT)

The report was introduced by Claire Looney, Partnership and Commissioning 
Manager. 

Councillor Symes said that she was delighted that the grants have been able 
to be maintained at the same level as the previous year.  

Councillor Morgan said that the grants were important as they allow the 
organisations to seek funding from other sources.  In response to a question 
from Councillor Morgan, Claire advised that all the SLA's are tailored to the 
organisations.  With regard to monitoring The Council expects them to have a 
whole range of policies to operate under for example health and safety and 
employment.  Grant funding is provided in two sections and is not an 
automatic payment.  Officers also try to attend board meetings of each of the 
organisations annually. 



3

DECISION: The Cabinet Member noted the details of the funding levels 
which have previously been agreed by members at Full Council for 
cultural organisations for the financial year 2017-18.  

The meeting concluded at 9.15 am.

Councillor Linda Symes
Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport


